
2023-2024 Concord University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 18, 2024)

 
 

Overall Record: 22-8   Conf: 14-6   Home: 11-2   Away: 9-4   Neutral: 2-2
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
03 Tolbert, Kollin 28-27 736 26.3 127-270 .470 21-56 .375 127-150 .847 35 145 180 6.4 61 2 71 70 2 32 402 14.4
13 Harper, JJ 28-28 866 30.9 131-316 .415 31-107 .290 74-109 .679 42 129 171 6.1 46 1 50 41 43 20 367 13.1
3 Tolbert, Kollin 2-2 58 29.0 10-19 .526 1-2 .500 3-5 .600 3 9 12 6.0 7 0 5 6 0 1 24 12.0
01 Laidler, Jevon 30-26 806 26.9 119-241 .494 33-78 .423 65-86 .756 42 138 180 6.0 52 2 44 52 16 14 336 11.2
22 Diop, Rene 29-29 684 23.6 123-196 .628 0-0 .000 38-70 .543 49 128 177 6.1 73 2 27 37 54 12 284 9.8
04 Wooden, Jordan 30-29 921 30.7 102-267 .382 37-119 .311 42-58 .724 36 79 115 3.8 41 0 64 50 15 13 283 9.4
05 Smith, Amare 28-6 480 17.1 81-183 .443 18-61 .295 46-55 .836 26 67 93 3.3 47 0 31 36 3 16 226 8.1
02 Boston, Corey 30-2 466 15.5 68-162 .420 18-51 .353 34-49 .694 7 59 66 2.2 31 0 41 43 1 16 188 6.3
20 Ince, Ayden 29-1 381 13.1 55-127 .433 9-45 .200 25-32 .781 39 68 107 3.7 41 1 8 17 7 7 144 5.0
12 Archer, Georges 30-0 456 15.2 35-100 .350 13-51 .255 11-18 .611 22 39 61 2.0 23 0 8 16 5 2 94 3.1
25 Djigo, Boubacar 20-0 112 5.6 19-24 .792 0-0 .000 4-8 .500 18 24 42 2.1 12 0 2 6 2 0 42 2.1
11 Blackett, Theo 8-0 36 4.5 2-5 .400 0-0 .000 8-9 .889 1 1 2 0.3 5 0 1 3 0 1 12 1.5
23 Haught, Ethan 8-0 23 2.9 0-6 .000 0-6 .000 2-2 1.000 0 3 3 0.4 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 0.3
Total 30 6025 200.8 872-1916 .455 181-576 .314 479-651 .736 378 945 1323 44.1 440 8 353 389 148 134 2404 80.13
Opponents 30 6027 200.9 858-2066 .415 229-668 .343 350-496 .706 335 759 1094 36.5 543 7 319 286 103 214 2295 76.50

Team Statistics Conc OPP
SCORING 2404 2295
    Points Per Game 80.1 76.5
    Scoring Margin 3.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 872-1916 858-2066
    Field Goal Pct .455 .415
3 POINT FG-ATT 181-576 229-668
    3PT FG Pct .314 .343
    3PT Made Per Game 6.0 7.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 479-651 350-496
    FT Pct .736 .706
    FT Made Per Game 16.0 11.7
REBOUNDS 1323 1094
    Rebounds Per Game 44.1 36.5
    Rebounds Margin 7.6 –
ASSISTS 353 319
    Assists Per Game 11.8 10.6
TURNOVERS 389 286
    Turnovers Per Game 13.0 9.5
    Turnovers Margin -3.4 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 1.1
STEALS 134 214
    Steals Per Game 4.5 7.1
BLOCKS 148 103
    Blocks Per Game 4.9 3.4
ATTENDANCE 6,070 6,152
    Dates/Avg Per Date 13-467 13-473
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 4-793

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Concord 1167 1219 18 2404
Opponents 1063 1224 8 2295

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/10/23 at Indiana (PA) W 61-57 1,952
11/11/23 vs Pitt.-Johnstown W 78-71 94
11/15/23 BLUEFIELD ST. W 94-91 609

* 11/18/23 CHARLESTON (WV) L 74-81 434
* 11/21/23 at West Virginia St. W 73-71 0

11/29/23 at Salem (WV) W 72-56 67
* 12/02/23 NOTRE DAME (OH) W (OT) 93-83 413
* 12/06/23 FROSTBURG ST. W 86-65 495
* 01/05/24 at Fairmont St. L 72-88 1,089
* 01/10/24 at West Va. Wesleyan W 80-69 40
* 01/13/24 DAVIS & ELKINS W 85-73 474
* 01/17/24 WEST LIBERTY L 79-91 454
* 01/20/24 at Wheeling W 94-88 300
* 01/24/24 at Charleston (WV) L 67-78 289
* 01/27/24 GLENVILLE ST. W 101-79 588
* 01/31/24 FAIRMONT ST. W 69-68 513
* 02/03/24 at Frostburg St. W 84-74 323

02/05/24 at Bluefield St. W 82-72 368
* 02/07/24 at Notre Dame (OH) W 87-79 300

02/10/24 SALEM (WV) W 100-92 442
02/12/24 VIRGINIA UNION W 63-60 315

* 02/14/24 WEST VA. WESLEYAN W 83-63 407
* 02/17/24 at Davis & Elkins W 94-80 200
* 02/21/24 WHEELING W 98-70 407
* 02/24/24 at West Liberty L 76-89 824
* 02/28/24 WEST VIRGINIA ST. W 90-83 519
* 03/02/24 at Glenville St. L 61-80 400

03/08/24 vs Davis & Elkins W 82-74 500
03/09/24 vs West Liberty L 71-77 1,500
03/15/24 vs Charleston (WV) L 55-93 1,077

* = Conference game



2023-2024 Concord University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 18, 2024)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 14-6   Home: 8-2   Away: 6-4   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
13 Harper, JJ 19-19 573 30.2 99-214 .463 25-75 .333 57-78 .731 26 88 114 6.0 28 0 32 28 28 12 280 14.7
03 Tolbert, Kollin 19-18 494 26.0 87-185 .470 16-37 .432 76-94 .809 25 92 117 6.2 40 2 50 44 2 20 266 14.0
3 Tolbert, Kollin 1-1 35 35.0 7-13 .538 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 2 8 10 10.0 3 0 4 3 0 1 14 14.0
01 Laidler, Jevon 20-19 551 27.6 82-162 .506 23-53 .434 42-57 .737 25 91 116 5.8 28 1 32 31 10 10 229 11.5
22 Diop, Rene 20-20 466 23.3 89-138 .645 0-0 .000 33-57 .579 36 81 117 5.9 51 2 14 24 35 10 211 10.6
04 Wooden, Jordan 20-19 609 30.5 64-177 .362 22-73 .301 24-35 .686 21 58 79 4.0 24 0 42 34 7 10 174 8.7
05 Smith, Amare 18-2 304 16.9 49-112 .438 10-32 .313 24-27 .889 12 42 54 3.0 25 0 21 23 1 12 132 7.3
02 Boston, Corey 20-2 307 15.4 44-105 .419 11-31 .355 26-31 .839 4 38 42 2.1 18 0 31 29 1 15 125 6.3
20 Ince, Ayden 20-0 256 12.8 41-90 .456 7-30 .233 19-26 .731 28 47 75 3.8 28 1 5 11 6 6 108 5.4
12 Archer, Georges 20-0 308 15.4 24-71 .338 8-35 .229 5-9 .556 12 22 34 1.7 18 0 7 11 4 2 61 3.1
25 Djigo, Boubacar 16-0 88 5.5 15-19 .789 0-0 .000 4-8 .500 15 19 34 2.1 9 0 0 5 2 0 34 2.1
11 Blackett, Theo 6-0 21 3.5 2-4 .500 0-0 .000 6-6 1.000 1 0 1 0.2 3 0 1 3 0 1 10 1.7
23 Haught, Ethan 6-0 13 2.2 0-3 .000 0-3 .000 2-2 1.000 0 2 2 0.3 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0.3
Total 20 4025 201.3 603-1293 .466 122-369 .331 318-430 .740 252 622 874 43.7 275 6 239 252 96 99 1646 82.30
Opponents 20 4027 201.4 585-1408 .415 162-452 .358 220-294 .748 233 492 725 36.3 356 4 222 192 74 141 1552 77.60

Team Statistics Conc OPP
SCORING 1646 1552
    Points Per Game 82.3 77.6
    Scoring Margin 4.7 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 603-1293 585-1408
    Field Goal Pct .466 .415
3 POINT FG-ATT 122-369 162-452
    3PT FG Pct .331 .358
    3PT Made Per Game 6.1 8.1
FREE THROWS-ATT 318-430 220-294
    FT Pct .740 .748
    FT Made Per Game 15.9 11.0
REBOUNDS 874 725
    Rebounds Per Game 43.7 36.3
    Rebounds Margin 7.5 –
ASSISTS 239 222
    Assists Per Game 12.0 11.1
TURNOVERS 252 192
    Turnovers Per Game 12.6 9.6
    Turnovers Margin -3.0 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 1.2
STEALS 99 141
    Steals Per Game 5.0 7.1
BLOCKS 96 74
    Blocks Per Game 4.8 3.7
ATTENDANCE 4,704 3,765
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-470 10-377
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Concord 808 820 18 1646
Opponents 736 808 8 1552

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/18/23 CHARLESTON (WV) L 74-81 434
11/21/23 at  West Virginia St. W 73-71 0
12/02/23 NOTRE DAME (OH) W (OT) 93-83 413
12/06/23 FROSTBURG ST. W 86-65 495
01/05/24 at  Fairmont St. L 72-88 1089
01/10/24 at  West Va. Wesleyan W 80-69 40
01/13/24 DAVIS & ELKINS W 85-73 474
01/17/24 WEST LIBERTY L 79-91 454
01/20/24 at  Wheeling W 94-88 300
01/24/24 at  Charleston (WV) L 67-78 289
01/27/24 GLENVILLE ST. W 101-79 588
01/31/24 FAIRMONT ST. W 69-68 513
02/03/24 at  Frostburg St. W 84-74 323
02/07/24 at  Notre Dame (OH) W 87-79 300
02/14/24 WEST VA. WESLEYAN W 83-63 407
02/17/24 at  Davis & Elkins W 94-80 200
02/21/24 WHEELING W 98-70 407
02/24/24 at  West Liberty L 76-89 824
02/28/24 WEST VIRGINIA ST. W 90-83 519
03/02/24 at  Glenville St. L 61-80 400


